

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 23-1600

IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SIOUX COUNTY  
CASE NO. EQCV029175

---

BRYAN C. SINGER, AN INDIVIDUAL, ERIKA L. NORDYKE, AN  
INDIVIDUAL, BEVERLY A. VAN DAM, AN INDIVIDUAL, JOSHUA  
L. DYKSTRA, AN INDIVIDUAL, 3D RENTALS, LLC, AND  
DP HOMES, LLC,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF ORANGE CITY AND KURT FREDERES, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS ORANGE CITY CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER  
AND BUILDING INSPECTOR,  
Defendants-Appellants

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SIOUX COUNTY,  
HONORABLE JUDGE JEFFREY A. NEARY PRESIDING

---

**APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT**

---

Zachary D. Clausen #AT0013741  
Douglas L. Phillips #AT0006251  
KLASS LAW FIRM, L.L.P.  
4280 Sergeant Road Ste. 290  
Sioux City, IA 51106  
zclausen@klasslaw.com  
phillips@klasslaw.com  
712-252-1866

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS AND DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS AS TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE CITY’S MANDATORY INSPECTION REQUIREMENT ....	18
A. The City’s Ordinance was Passed Pursuant to Authority Granted by the Legislature and Advances the Public Policy of the State .....	20
B. The Ordinance Allowing the City to Seek Administrative Search Warrants Does Not Violate Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution .....	24
1. <i>Iowa Recognizes the Use of Administrative Search Warrants         which do not Require Evidence of a Specific Violation</i> .....	24
2. <i>There is no Precedent in Iowa to Support the Departure from         the Federal Standard Adopted in Camara</i> .....	30
3. <i>As Enacted the Rental Inspections are Reasonable and the         Ordinance Achieves its Purpose</i> .....	38

4. *Errors of the District Court* .....41

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’  
MOTIONS AS TO RIPENESS AND STANDING .....52

    A. This Matter is Not Ripe for Judicial Review .....53

    B. The Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing .....56

CONCLUSION .....59

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION .....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....61

CERTIFICATE OF FILING .....61

CERTIFICATE OF COST .....61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	54
<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Court for Woodbury County</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005) .....	57
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019) .....	19
<i>Blackburn v. City of Orange Beach</i> , 2021 WL 1572563 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 21, 2021) .....	55, 56
<i>Camara v. Mun Ct. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christenson v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk County</i> , 557 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1996) .....	23
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004) .....	53
<i>City of Dubuque v. Iowa Trust</i> , 519 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1994) .....	57
<i>City of Fort Dodge v. Martin</i> , 695 N.W.2d 43 (table op.), 2004 WL 2677235 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2004) .....	21, 22, 35
<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covington v. Reynolds ex. Rel State</i> , 949 N.W.2d 663 (table op.), 2020 WL 4515691 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2020) .....	53, 54
<i>Donovan v. Trinity Industries, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 634 (8th Cir. 1987)...	26, 27, 28
<i>Dutch v. Marvin</i> , 34 N.W. 465 (Iowa 1887) .....	44, 45
<i>Fisher v. Sedgwick In and For Story County</i> , 364 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 1985) .....	29, 30, 31

<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008) .....	56, 57
<i>Gospel Assembly v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 368 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1985) .....	54, 55
<i>Greenbriar Group, L.L.C. v. Haines</i> , 854 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) .....	54
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015).....	53
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013) .....	56
<i>In re Inspection of Titan Tire</i> , 637 N.W.2d 115 (Iowa 2001) ...	25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021) .....	57, 58
<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe County</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 1996) .....	53, 54
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 714 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2006) .....	53
<i>Kupper v. Schlegel</i> , 224 N.W.813 (Iowa 1929) .....	44, 45
<i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012) .....	11, 21
<i>Madden v. Iowa City</i> , 848 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 2014) .....	53
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	26, 27, 45
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013) .....	50, 51
<i>Meade v. Christie</i> , 974 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2022) .....	20
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	44
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987) .....	25

<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008) .....	56
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018) .....	58
<i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013) .....	53
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013) .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 733 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2007) .....	25, 31
<i>State v. Certain Intoxicating Liquors</i> , 194 N.W. 283 (Iowa 1923) .....	44
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017) .....	32
<i>State v. Gaskin</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015) .....	32, 38
<i>State v. Green</i> , 540 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1995) .....	25, 31
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002) .....	43
<i>State v. Kern</i> , 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013) .....	33, 34
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014) .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008) .....	54
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021) .....	36
<i>Tobin v. City of Peoria, Ill.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 628 (C.D. Ill. 1996) .....	56
<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023) .....	20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) .....	44
 <b><u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u></b>	
Iowa Code § 364.1 .....	22

Iowa Code § 364.17 .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 808.14 .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Const. Art. I, Sec. 8 .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Const. Art. III, Sec. 38A .....	22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 .....	11
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981 .....	19
Orange City Ordinance No. 825.....	<i>passim</i>
